

17 M A C T 174/24
RAHUL DEV@RAHUL DEV SINGH Vs. KAPTAN SINGH
AND ANR

12.07.2024

Present: Sh. Alok Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel alongwith petitioner.

Sh. Jagdish Singh Rajput, Ld. Counsel alongwith R1.

Ms. Vedna Bansal and Sh. Shailendra Rai, Ld. Counsels for R2.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of R1. Same is taken on record.

Written statement has been filed on behalf of R2. Same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for R1 has submitted that R1 who is the owner in the present case, the offending vehicle was being driven by Dinesh Kumar. He has filed bail application of Sh. Dinesh Kumar order dated 27.02.2024 of the concerned court. He has placed the certified copy of order dated 27.02.2024 on record.

On the other hand, same is not objected by Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Considering the submissions, the documents filed by respondent, the same is allowed and disposed off accordingly.

Issue notice to R1 on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

Petitioner is directed to file amended memo of parties on NDOH.

An application on behalf of petitioner with prayer to issue the disability certificate.

Heard on this application. Record perused.

Counsel for injured/petitioner prays that directions be given to the concerned hospital to issue the disability certificate after assessing the injury.

In the interest of justice Medical Superintendent, of PT. Madan Moham Malviya Hospital, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi is directed to constitute the Medical Board as per rules and issue the necessary disability certificate after proper examination in accordance with law. Needful be done as expeditiously as possible. Injured to approach the concerned hospital for needful. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Separate order be sent to concerned Medical Superintendent, PT. Madan Moham Malviya Hospital, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi. Copy of this order be also sent alongwith separate order.

On request copy of order be given dasti.

Put up for service of R1 on 13.09.2024.

(Shivaji Anand)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
12.07.2024